GENERAL AGREEMENT ACCORD GENERAL SUR

SECRET

No. 018

ON TARIFFS AND LES TARIFS DOUANIERS .~ ————
TRADE ET LE COMMERCE 14 october 1981

Original: English/
anglais

ARTICLE XXVIII:5 NEGOTIATIONS

SCHEDULE I - COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

The delegations of the Government of Australia and the Federal Government of
the Republic of Austria have concluded their negotiations under Article XXVIII for
the modification or withdrawal of concessions provided for in Schedule I as set out
in the report attached.?

Signed for the Delegation of Signed for the Delegation of
the Government of Australia the Federal Government of the
Republic. of Austria

30 September 1981

NEGOCIATIONS AU TITRE DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII:5

LISTE I - COMMONWEALTH D'AUSTRALIE

Les délégations du gouvernement australien et du gouvernement fédéral de la
République d'Autriche ont terminé leurs négociations au titre de-Ll'article XXVIII
en vue de la modification ou du retrait de concessions reprises dans la Liste I.
Les résultats de ces négociations sont indiqués dans le rapport ci-joint.1

Signé au nom de La délégation Signé au nom de La délégation
du gouvernement australien du gouvernement fédéral de
Lla République d'Autriche

30 septembre 1981

1 .
English only/En anglais seulement. "
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RESULTS OF NEGOTIATIONS WITH AUSTRIA UNDER ARTICLE XXVIII
FOR THE MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF CONCESSIONS IN THE
SCHEDULE OF THE GOVERNMENT OF AUSTRALIA. INITIALLY
NEGOTIATED WITH CZECHOSLOVAKIA

CHANGES IN SCHEDULE I - COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF

A. CONCESSIONS TO BE WITHDRAWN

ariff Description of Products Rates of Duty Bound
Item No. : in Existing Schedul
Bound Bound
General Margin of
Rate Preference
136 Iron and Steel -

(A1) Angle rod other than wire rod in coils,
tee bar exceeding one-eighth of an
inch in thickness and not being of
fancy pattern; Bar exceeding one-eighth
of an inch in thickness of fancy pattern
rolled direct from the billet bar or rod
and in the state in which it leaves the
rolls

per ton $10 $5

E. CONCESSIONS ON ITEMS IN EXISTING SCHEDULE

Austria shall be accorded initial negotiator status on
the concessions indicated by the following tariff item
numbers which are in Schedule 1 to the Protocol
Supplementary to the Geneva (1979) Protocol

84.19.900
84.23.910
84.25.900
86.09.900
87.01.310

ex 90.17.900

The tariff rates were made effective on 1 January 1980.



